
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), King, 

Hodgson, Watson, Steward and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 March 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

February 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 11 March 2013. 
 
 



 
4. Police and Crime Panel Workplan 2013 -2014    
 Members will receive information on the Police & Crime Panel 

Workplan for 2013-14. CYC representatives on the panel will be 
attending the meeting together with the panel support officer from 
North Yorkshire County Council to discuss with the Committee 
the panel’s priorities for the year ahead. 
 
 

5. Third Quarter Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection. 
 

6. Use of A-Boards Across the City- Briefing 
Paper   

(Pages 15 - 34) 

 Members will receive a briefing on the use of A-Boards outside of 
the City Centre and are asked to consider whether they wish to 
carry out a full scrutiny review into this topic. 
 

7. Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review - 
Interim Report   

(Pages 35 - 86) 

 Members will receive an update report on the findings from the 
Domestic Waste Scrutiny Review and will be asked whether they 
wish to continue with the review. 
 

8. Improving Community Resilience   (Pages 87 - 94) 
 This report presents information gathered in support of the 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s review on 
Improving Community Resilience and asks Members to agree the 
recommendations arising. 
 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 95 - 96) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan. 

 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are 
[...]
enda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), 
HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR), KING, HODGSON, 
WATSON, STEWARD AND ORRELL 

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 15 January 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
There had been  two registrations to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme and one Member had also 
registered to speak.  The speakers had withdrawn their request 
to speak prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
 
 

43. PRESENTATION ON SURFACE WATER FLOODING  
 
Alan Bravey from East Riding Council gave a presentation as to 
their best practice methods of building up community resilience 
in times of surface water flooding.  The information was 
provided to complete the committee’s consideration of City of 
York Council’s readiness for dealing with this type of flooding.  
Copies of a Community Resilience Information Pack were also 
circulated for information. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

The presentation covered the following issues: 
 
(i) Context  

 
In the East Riding, severe flooding had taken place i
[...]
e put in place to encourage 
residents to engage with the process.   
 
Members requested that a report be presented for consideration 
at the next meeting.  It would be helpful if the report also 
included maps identifying areas within the city that were at 
particular risk. 
 
RESOLVED: That a report be presented at the next meeting 

covering the issues raised and including 
recommendations arising from these.   

REASON: To assist the committee in finalising its 
consideration of City of York Council’s 
readiness to deal with emergency situations at 
a local level. 

 
 

44. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan. 
 

Page 6



 

 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the item 
agreed under minute 43, the work plan be 
approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

   
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

12 March 2013 
 

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods, and the Director 
of City and Environmental Services 
 
Quarter 3 Finance and Performance update for Environmental 
Services and Public Protection 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection.   

Financial Performance Analysis  

Finance - Forecast outturn – Monitor 3 

2. The services that relate to Community and Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny committee cross two Directorates (City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). Service Plan 
Variations which relate to services within this scrutiny are shown 
below: 

 Net  Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

CES Directorate (Extract)    
Highways, Waste and Fleet 15,725 16,92
[...]
h the Council set to order two trial cars in January. 
Electric vehicle (EV) charging points are being rolled out at the new 
Park and Ride sites and various locations through the planning 
process. Charging points are also being installed at Council car parks 
and existing Park and Ride sites. This will give York the first three 
phase AC charging Pay-As-You-Go network in the country. 

 

Consultation 

22. This paper is an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has been undertaken regarding its contents. 
 
Corporate Priorities 

Reporting on Financial Performance and Service Improvement 
support the Corporate Theme of ‘Core Capabilities. 

Page 12



  

Implications 

• Financial - Considered as part of this report 

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 

 
Conclusion  

23. This report has provided an update on quarter 3 performance.  

Recommendations  

24. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and 
performance position of the portfolio. 

Reason:  In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

Penny Hepworth  
Service Development 
Officer 
Tel: 551506 
 
Kath Bonfield 
Senior Management 
Information Officer 
Tel: 554546 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Darren Richardson 
Director of City and Environmental 
Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

üüüü Date 4 March 2013 

    

 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

12 March 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 

USE OF A-BOARDS ACROSS THE CITY – BRIEFING PAPER 

Introduction 
  
1. A-boards are used by businesses and other organisations to adverti
[...]
ed in the issue of obstruction by A-boards not been as vigorously 
acted upon as in the past.  In fact, a brief audit was carried out a short 
while ago and approximately 150 boards were observed back on the city 
centre streets causing obstructions. For example, about a year ago 3 A-
boards were observed in front of an historic building at the Goodramgate 
/ Deangate junction. In the first week of December 2012 this number had 
increased to 8 boards in a line. 
 

12. Obviously, this level of obstruction of the footway is becoming a growing 
concern, and is seen as a very real problem for those who are blind / 
partially sighted or need to use a wheelchair. Bearing in mind the re-
emergence of A-boards in the city centre, much of the benefit of the 
councils de-cluttering work has also been lost. 

 
13. The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability is currently 

considering taking forwards a zero tolerance zone for the city centre – 
see map of suggested zone at Annex B. It has been recognised that the 
viability of some businesses that benefit from boards due to their location 
being off the beaten track, may be affected by the introduction of a zero 
tolerance zone. So as part of the ongoing work, this is being looked at to 
try to overcome the problem whilst still ensuring the majority of boards 
are removed. It is intended that an approved policy for the city centre will 
be in place early in the new financial year. 
 

14. But what of elsewhere in the city?  It has been identified that there are a 
growing number of A-boards in the Clifton Green area, some of which 
are obstructing the footpaths, others are tied to trees.  And it is likely that 
the same kinds of issues are duplicated in other local shopping areas. 

 
15. CYC’s countryside officers have concerns around the use of trees for 

displaying notices as it can damage the bark and ultimately damage tree 
growth.  The confirmed that they would be welcome the removal of all A-
boards at
[...]
 
of A-boards.  This includes where they may be placed on the Highway 
i.e. within a distance of 60 cm immediately in front of the premises they 
are advertising provided that 1.8 metres of clear footway can be retained 
between the road and the board.  They have also included a general 
guide on the style, size, colour and use of illumination etc, in order to 
discourage a proliferation of mismatched A-boards which ultimately could 
lead to a cluttered appearance. 

 

Page 18



 

21.  In regard to the acceptable footway widths required by Kent County 
Council and Bristol City Council (2m and 1.8m respectively), it should be 
noted that is some areas of York, these do not exist.  Therefore this 
would need taking into account if a decision were taken to introduce 
some suitable requirements/ guidelines for York (outside of the city 
centre zone being addressed by the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability). If a decision were taken not to allow A-
boards in areas where an acceptable footway width does not exist, it 
may result in criticism from affected traders, and lead to allegations of 
victimisation. 

 
22. Elsewhere, other Local Authorities have introduced their own acceptable 

standards and guidelines for the placing of A-boards and use Licensing 
Officers to enforce their guidance. However this has a resource 
implication which often means the local guidelines are not correctly 
enforced.  

 
23.   In Nottingham, following consultation and discussions with local 

businesses in May 2009, the City Council agreed an A-boards policy.  
Their new guidance outlined that an A-board should not be swinging or 
rotating and should be no more than one metre high. And, it completely 
banned A-boards in parts of the city where there were in excess of 
20,000 pedestrians a day or where pedestrian safety and servicing 
needs were adversely affected by narrow footways or other physical 
restrictions.  

 
24. Nottingham City Council does not licens
[...]
alk along their local streets without fear of colliding with a heavy, painful 
sign.  They do not believe that a complete ban would have an adverse 
economic impact on traders. In their view, a complete ban places all 
traders on the same footing regardless of the width of pavement outside 
their premises. 

 
28.   RNIB wants businesses and other people who use A-boards to be more 

aware about the impact of this form of advertising. They believe that 
unmonitored, over-use of the boards without any local guidelines is 
dangerous and obtrusive. Also, that the continued use of A-boards 
without consideration for the passing pedestrians is a low level form of 
anti-social behaviour.  
 
Options 
 

29. Outside of the city centre zone already being addressed by the Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability, Members may 
choose to:  

 
i) Carry out a scrutiny review to identify suitable requirements/ 

guidelines to be put in place for other areas of the city, if they feel the 
issue of A-boards warrants further investigation.  This may include: 

 
 

Page 20



 

a) Considering whether introducing an A-board licence is a suitable 
approach.  This may be seen as an income potential, and may 
encourage more responsible use, and help monitor the proliferation of 
A-boards.  However an appropriate level of enforcement would be 
required which have a significant impact on staff resources.   

 
b) Identifying appropriate Enforcement measures which may be taken 

by the Council in relevant situations under the Highways Act 1980.  
To help address the staffing resource issue, Members may choose to 
consider the approach taken by Brighton & Hove i.e. identifying 
additional staff resource in monitoring and enforcing the streetscape 
through improved cross directorate/team working, with officers 
undertaking multiple enforcement regimes, including the use of civil 
enforcement officers, city cleaning officers and PCSOs.  

 
c) Identifying what may be acceptable in respect of A-boards e.g. 

dimensions, colour, design, rules on illumination and safety 
considerations etc 

 
ii) Decide no action is required to amend current practices and therefore 

no review is required at this time.   
 

30. Feedback on the above options has been sought from CYC Highways, 
and in response they have confirmed they would not recommend option 
ii, as in their view their current practise is time consuming, results in 
allegations of victimisation and doesn’t effectively tackle the problems 
some people have freely and safely using the footway. 
 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

31. Ensuring the public highway remains free of obstruction and safe for all 
users (particularly for those with mobility difficulties or who are blind / 
partially sighted), contributes to the corporate priority of building safer 
inclusive communities. 
 
Implications 

32. There are no known Financial, Legal or HR implications associated with 
the recommendation in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

Recommendation 

33. Having considered the information within this report, Members are 
recommended to consider whether they wish to form a Task Group to 
carry out a scrutiny review as outlined in paragraph 29, in order to 
identify some appropriate guidelines for the use of A-boards outside of 
the proposed city centre zero tolerance zone. 

Reason:  To ensure the removal of the many and varied obstructions 
from the public highway, the protection of trees, and the safety 
of all public highway users. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 
Report Approved ü Date 21 February 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Draft Local Plan Policies Used to Judge Applications
[...]
 same family group.  Information 
and waste statistics for those LAs for the periods 2010-11 & 2011-12 are 
shown at Annex D. 

 
20.   The Task Group also considered the pros and cons of ‘Co-mingling’ i.e. 

the collection of materials in a single compartment vehicle with the 
sorting of these materials occurring at a Materials Recovery Facility. 
They considered a Waste & Resources Action Programme (WRAP)1 
document  called ‘Choosing the Right Recycling Collection System’ 
which addressed the issue of which recycling collection system was best 
and in particular whether kerbside sort systems or co-mingled collections 
were to be preferred. – see copy attached at Annex E.   

 
 

                                            
1   WRAP UK was set up in 2000 to help recycling take off in the UK and to 
create a market for recycled materials.  Over the last decade, they have 
helped and continue to help local governments devise strategies to deal 
with those issues through their expertise, research and practical advice. 

 

 

Page 39



21. Customer Insight Study on Residents’ Recycling Behaviour & 
Communication Preferences  
The Task Group considered the findings from a study of resident’s 
behaviour carried out by Southampton City Council  and its partners.  
The project was undertaken in an effort to tackle waste management and 
recycling issues, and enable a more direct targeting of customers who 
did not recycle or who contaminated their bins, thereby reducing the 
need for the Council’s more generic campaigns. See a summary of the 
work undertaken and the finding from the study at Annex F. 

 
22. The Task Group were particularly interested in the results from the socio- 

demographic profiling undertaken as part of the study, and noted that 
Southampton City Council had used those findings to help focus their 
behaviour change campaigns and achieve better value for money. 

 
23.   The Task Group agreed that where those same profile groups existed in 

York, 
[...]
t is emptied.  This can then be converted into a 
weight using the known fullness of a bin and appropriate conversion 
factors.  

•      Use of vehicle on-board weighing equipment to record weights. 
•      Dedicated collections of waste and recycling can be made from 

specific sites / areas using one vehicle.  After collecting material 

Page 43



from the site the vehicle goes to the weighbridge and the tonnage 
for that specific site / area is recorded. 

•      Use of scales to weigh waste and recyclables.  
•      Arranging waste audits to provide a snapshot of the waste and 

recycling stream. 
 
35. The choice of method used for each area reviewed will be determined by 

a variety of factors - including property type, location, number of 
households, size of area, availability of vehicles and equipment, budget 
resources. 

 
36. For each area that is reviewed an evaluation report will be produced.  

Each report will include a summary of the key elements of work 
undertaken and findings (using a template based on the key elements 
identified above). 

 
37.  Due to the planned timing of this work, it will not be possible to complete 

the comparison work in support of objective iii of the review until later in 
the municipal year 2013/14.  With this in mind, the Task Group agreed 
that there was no more work they could do at this stage, and agreed to 
present their findings to date in this interim report. It is feasible that 
officers could introduce the controls to test the value of the council’s 
campaigns without the need for this committee’s involvement.  

 
Options 
 

38. At this stage, the Committee have a number of options: 
 

i) Reform the Task Group to conclude the work on the review, at the 
appropriate time in the new municipal year once the comparison 
data is available.  
 

ii) Discontinue the formal Task Group review and request that officers 
present comparison data arising from the control areas to the full 
committee once the initiatives have been completed in the 2013/14 
municipal year 

 
iii) Conclude the review at this stage and decide whether or not to 

recommend that controls areas be introduced as part of the work on 
the initiatives in 2013/14. 
 
 
 

Page 44



39.  Members are therefore asked to consider: 
 

a) Do the findings from the review to date, warrant the continuation of 
the review in 2013/14. 

 
b) Will the information gleaned from the comparison work add any real 

value to achieving the Council’s objective to increase domestic waste 
recycling and reduce landfill. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 

Report Approved ü Date 1 March 
2013 

Wards Affected: All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Analysis of the 20 top performing Local Authorities (LAs) in terms 

of recycling rates recorded in 2010/11  
Annex B – Breakdown on 4 of the top performing LAs in 2010/11 
Annex C – Breakdown on 4 of the top performing LAs in 2011/12 
Annex D – Information on LAs in York Family Group 
Annex E – Supporting information on Choosing the Right Recycling 

Collection System 
Annex F – Customer Insight Study on Residents’ Recycling Behaviour & 

Communication Preferences 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A
Lo
ca
l A
ut
ho
ri
ty

Ty
pe
 o
f A
ut
ho
ri
ty

B
as
e 
re
cy
cl
in
g 

ra
te

R
es
id
ua
l w
as
te
 

co
lle
ct
io
n 

fr
eq
ue
nc
y

R
es
id
ua
l w
as
te
 

co
nt
ai
ne
r 
op
tio
ns

R
es
id
ua
l w
as
te
 

si
de
 w
as
te
 p
ol
ic
y

R
ec
yc
lin
g 

co
lle
ct
io
n 

fr
eq
ue
nc
y

C
om

in
gl
ed
 o
r 

ke
rb
si
de
 s
or
t

R
ec
yc
lin
g 

co
nt
ai
ne
r 
op
tio
ns

M
at
er
ia
ls
 

co
lle
ct
ed
 a
t t
he
 

ke
rb
si
de

G
ar
de
n 
w
as
te
 

co
lle
ct
io
n 
Y
/N

G
ar
de
n 
w
as
te
 

co
lle
ct
io

[...]
 Possible Scrutiny Review on CYC Emergency Planning  
2.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.   SYP Bi-Annual Performance Report   
4.   Workplan 

25 Feb 2013 1.   Presentation on Community Resilience/Emergency Planning from Alan Bravey of East Riding Council 
2.   Workplan 

12 March 
2013 

1.  Police & Crime Panel Workplan 2013-2014 – Attendance of PCP Support Officer & CYC Panel Members 
2.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.  Report on A-Boards 
4.  Update report on Domestic Waste Recycling Review 
5.  Report on Community Resilience/ Emergency Planning Scrutiny Review 
6.  Workplan 

23 April 2013 1.  Attendance of Cabinet Members for Crime & Stronger Communities, and Environmental Services –Re outcomes from 
priorities for 2012/13 & new priorities for 2013/14 

2.  Options for Commercial Waste Recycling – Officer Presentation 
3.  Draft Workplan for 2013/14 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in coming Year  

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 95



P
age 96

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Third Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
	6 Use of A-Boards Across the City- Briefing Paper
	Annex A Advert Consent
	Annex B Map
	Annex C Kent Requirements
	Annex D Bristol guidelines
	Annex E- Brighton and Hove Scrutiny Review

	7 Domestic Waste Recycling Scrutiny Review - Interim Report
	Annex A
	Annexes B C & D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex F1
	Annex F2

	8 Improving Community Resilience
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 MARCH 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, HODGSON, WATSON, 
STEWARD AND ORRELL 

  

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

46. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 25 

February 2013 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

47. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

48. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WORKPLAN 2013 -2014  
 
Members received a presentation  on the Police and Crime 
Panel Work Plan for 2013-14.  A copy of the presentation is 
attached to the on-line agenda papers for this meeting.  City of 
York Council representatives on the panel were in attendance, 
together with the panel support officer from North Yorkshire 
Council.   
 
Details were given of the composition of the Panel, including the 
mechanism by which the independent members were 
appointed, and the Panel’s responsibilities.  Discussion took 
place regarding the Panel’s priorities for the year ahead.  It was 
noted that the Plan was primarily derived from the Police and 
Crime Plan.  Details were given of the consultation that was 



currently taking place on the Plan.  It was noted that Cabinet 
had submitted a response which had been broadly supportive of 
the contents of the Plan but emphasised the need to identify 
synergies with the valuable work carried out by the Safer York 
Partnership.   Members requested that the Committee be 
consulted on future plans, but recognised that the timescale was 
such that it was not possible for this to take place in respect of 
the current plan.   
 
It was noted that the key messages were published after every 
Panel meeting.  Members requested that these be included in 
regular reports to the committee.   
 
Members agreed that it would be useful to invite the Police 
Commissioner to attend a future meeting.    
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Police and Crime Panel Work 
     Plan be noted. 
 
 (ii) That key messages arising from Police 

and Crime Panel meetings be presented 
to Members. 

 
 (iii) That the Police and Crime 

Commissioner be invited to attend 
meetings of the committee on an annual 
basis and that representatives from the 
Police and Crime Panel also be invited 
to attend on an annual basis.  The 
arrangements should be such that there 
is a presence from the Police on a six 
monthly basis. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is aware of the 

work of the Police and Crime Panel. 
  
 

49. THIRD QUARTER FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 



Members noted the overspend in specific areas and that the 
targets for commercial waste income and for parking services 
had not been achieved. 
 
Members requested further information on the following issues: 

• The historic performance of commercial waste 
• A briefing note on recycling rates 
• Air quality projects referred to in paragraphs 19 and 20 of 
the report 
 

RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 
the portfolio be noted. 

 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and 

performance monitoring procedures. 
 
 

50. USE OF A-BOARDS ACROSS THE CITY- BRIEFING PAPER  
 
Members considered a briefing paper on the use of A-Boards 
outside of the city centre and were asked to consider whether 
they wished to carry out a full scrutiny review into this topic.  
 
It was noted that the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning 
and Sustainability was currently considering taking forward a 
zero tolerance zone for the city centre. Members discussed 
whether any such policy should be restricted to the city centre or 
should be citywide. 
 
Officers explained the current arrangements that were in place.  
If complaints were received about A-Boards the matter was 
investigated and if the board was found to be causing an 
obstruction letters were sent to the board owner and to the 
owners of neighbouring businesses if they were displaying 
similar boards. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 

• It was noted that, although some Members believed that 
the Council had adopted a policy in respect of A-Boards, 
officers had been unable to confirm this to be case. 

• The difficulties that A-Boards posed to disabled people. 
• The damage caused to trees when signs were fixed to 
them. 

• The licensing of A-Boards was a possibility but would be a 
huge administrative burden. 



• As well as posing a risk to pedestrians, A-Boards were 
unsightly. 

• Officers’ comments about the difficulties of enforcing a 
citywide ban were noted. 

 
Some Members stated that unless the A-Boards posed a 
danger to pedestrians, businesses should be allowed to display 
them.  This was particularly important in the current economic 
circumstances.  Other Members stated that they were in support 
of a zero tolerance policy being introduced on a city wide basis.  
A view was also put forward that, prior to any introduction of a 
citywide policy, an evaluation of the effectiveness of a city 
centre policy should be carried out after a suitable period of 
time.   
 
A motion was put forward that it be recommended to the 
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability that 
a citywide ban on A-Boards be implemented. 
 
Councillors Healey and Steward requested that it be recorded 
that they voted against the motion. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet 

Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability that a citywide ban of A-Boards 
be implemented. 

 
REASON: To ensure the removal of the many and varied 

obstructions from the public highway, the 
protection of trees, and the safety of all public 
highway users. 

 
 

51. DOMESTIC WASTE RECYCLING SCRUTINY REVIEW - INTERIM 
REPORT  
 
Members considered an update report on the findings from the 
Domestic Waste Scrutiny Review.   
 
The Chair of the Task Group explained the background to him 
submitting the scrutiny topic.  He expressed his concern at the 
lack of progress that had been made on the review and 
explained the reasons for this, including an officer being absent 
because of sickness.   The Task Group had ascertained that, 
due to the planned timing of work, it would not be possible to 
complete the comparison work that they had requested in 



support of objective iii of the review until later in the municipal 
year 2013/14.  
 
Officers stated that the team involved in providing the 
information was small in number and hence the absence of an 
experienced member of staff did have an impact.  Nevertheless 
the Task Group had been provided with information, which was 
presented in the Interim Report.  Officers stated that they would 
circulate a briefing note detailing the work that had taken place 
this year to promote recycling.  They would also take on board 
the Task Group’s findings in respect of the way Southampton 
City Council had used data to help focus their behaviour change 
campaigns.      
 
Some Members expressed concerns that the services and 
information provided by St Nicholas Fields were not equal to 
those provided by the Council. 
 
Members considered the following options: 
 
(i)     Reform the Task Group to conclude the work on the 
         review, at the appropriate time in the new municipal 
        year once the comparison data was available. 
 
(ii)    Discontinue the formal Task Group review and request 
        that officers present comparison data arising from the 
        control areas to the full committee once the initiatives 
        had been completed in the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
(iii) Conclude the review at this stage and decide whether 

or not to recommend that control areas be introduced 
as part of the work on the initiatives in 2013/14. 

 
Officers stated that it would be possible to carry out further work 
and report back to the Task Group within three months. 
 
RESOLVED: That further information be presented to the 

Task Group within three months. 
 
REASON:  To progress the scrutiny review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



52. IMPROVING COMMUNITY RESILIENCE  
 
A report had been circulated which provided information 
gathered in support of the Committee’s review on Improving 
Community Resilience. 
 
RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
REASON: To enable full consideration to be given to the 

report. 
 
 

53. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan. 
 
As agreed earlier in the meeting the following additions to the 
work plan were agreed: 
 

• Attendance of Police Commissioner and representatives 
of the Police and Crime Panel to be scheduled into the 
work plan. 

• Item on Improving Community Resilience to be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the inclusion of the above 
    items, the work plan be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


